FILED 1st JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

Santa Fe County

10/8/2024 7:56 AM

STATE OF NEW MEXICO KATHLEEN VIGIL CLERK OF THE COURT

FIRST JUDICIAL COURT Edith Suarez-Munoz
SANTA FE COUNTY

MILLIONS FOR PRISONERS NEW MEX-
ICO, TYLER WAYNE JACKSON, AMBER
D’AUN SMITH, VIRGIL DIXON; and
CHARLES CADENA,

Plaintiffs, _
- Case No. D-101-CV-2024-02341
Judge Kathleen McGarry Ellenwood
MAGGIE TOULOUSE OLIVER, in her offi-
cial capacity as Secretary of State of the State
of New Mexico, the NEW MEXICO OFFICE
OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE, ALISHA
TAFOYA LUCERQO, in her official capacity as
Secretary of New Mexico Corrections Depart-
ment, the NEW MEXICO CORRECTIONS |
DEPARTMENT, LINDA STOVER, in her of- |
ficial capacity as County Clerk for Bernalillo
County, and OFFICE OF THE BERNA-
LILLO COUNTY CLERK,

Defendants.

STIPULATED ORDER RESOLVING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION
FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

This matter comes before the Court on Plaintiffs Millions for Prisoners NM, Tyler
Wayne Jackson, Amber D’aun Smith, Virgil Dixon and Charles Cadena’s motion for a temporary
restraining order and preliminary injunction. Having reviewed the motion, legal arguments and
substantial evidence, being advised that all Defendants have agreed to the following relief, and
good cause having been shown, the Court hereby approves and enters the following Stipulated
Order to resolve Plaintiffs® Motion for a Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction

(filed October 1, 2024). It is hereby ORDERED. ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Defendants



are enjoined to comply with the terms of the following Stipulated Order:

1.

STIPULATED ORDER

This Court has jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Article VI, Section 13 of the New

Mexico Constitution, and NMSA 1978 §§ 44-6-2, 44-6-9, 44-6-13, and 41-4A-1-13;

NMSA 1978 § 38-3-1.1; and NMSA 1978 § 38-1-16. Venue is proper in this Court pursuant

to NMSA 1978 § 38-3-1(()

Defendants Maggie Toulouse Oliver, in her official capacity as Secretary of State of the

State of New Mexico, and the New Mexico Office of the Secretary of State, (collectively

“NMSOS”) agree and are enjoined as follows:

a.

As of October 1, 2024, the NMSOS has nouiied the U.S. Election Assistance
Commission of New Mexico’s current eligibility requirements.

The NMSOS will systematically iemove all of the registration forms with
attestations that reflect the law prior to July 1, 2023 from the agency website and
replace all of them with registration forms that reflect the law in effect as of July 1,
2023, including but not limited to the forms at the following URLs:
https://portal sos.state.nm.us/ovr/VRForms/VRFormEnglishFinal. pdf and
https://portal.sos.state.nm.us/OVR/VRForms/VRFormSpanishFinal.pdf. The
NMSOS will instruct that the county clerks use only the registration forms that
reflect the law in effect as of July 1, 2023. The NMSOS has provided guidance to
the clerks instructing them to immediately order the registration forms that reflect
the law in effect as of July 1, 2023 if they haven’t done so already, but clerks should
still process any registrations received on the old forms.

The Secretary of State will work with the NM Corrections Department to ensure

that any felony records, including but not limited to “not eligible™ designations in



the SERVIS Felon Records Search, are limited to those currently imprisoned in a
correctional facility as part of a sentence for a felony conviction. The Secretary will
mark as satisfied all felony records in SERVIS for individuals who are not currently
incarcerated so that they will no longer be marked as ineligible on the basis of
felony conviction or incarceration.

To address convictions before July 1, 2023, the NM Corrections Department has
prepared an electronic list of every person in a New Mexico correctional facility
(including the privately run facilities in Lea County and Otero County) as of
October 1, 2024, and will prepare such a list at least monthly, which the NM
Corrections Department will transfer to the NMSOS in a format the NMSOS can
use and in whatever secure manner the NMSOS provides in order to protect the
personally identifiable information of our current inmates as well as to ensure the
integrity of the data between agencies. This electronic list will include, among other
data, date of birth and sccial security numbers in order to minimize the chance of
false matches witti the NMSOS voter file data. Using the October 1, 2024 list, the
NMSOS wili update the data in SERVIS to clear felony records, including but not
limited to designations of “not eligible” for those individuals not currently
incarcerated. The NMSOS estimates that it will be able to accomplish this task by
12:00 p.m. on October 8, 2024. The NMSOS will continue to use the monthly lists
provided by the NM Corrections Department to cross-reference against and correct
their records at least monthly until an automated system is in place.

On Friday. October 4, 2024, the NMSOS sent the attached guidance to all county
clerks. Ex. A. By October 7, 2024, the NMSOS will send the county clerks lists of

denied registrations to be reprocessed.



The Secretary of State has no legal authority regarding and cannot speak to any
statutory obligations the NM Corrections Department may have regarding the
implementation of NMSA § 1-4-27.1. However, the Secretary of State agrees to
long-term collaboration with the NM Corrections Department to ensure the
Secretary of State’s duties under NMSA § 1-4-27.1(C) are fulfilled with respect to
any data sharing necessary for the implementation of NMSA § 1-4-27.1. The
Secretary of State agrees to work with the NM Corrections Department and any
relevant vendors to implement by June 30, 2025, a mechanism for seamless
exchange of data pursuant to NMSA § 1-4-27.1(B) and (C). with any deadline
subject to extensions by the Court in good faith.

NMSOS will work to identify registrations that were denied on the basis of felony
data but that have no indication of incarceration. NMSOS will send each county
clerk a list of registrations that were denied after July 1, 2023, based on felony data
and direct the re-processing of those registrations based on the updated SERVIS

records and release information provided by DOC.

3. Defendants Alisha Tafoya Lucero, in her official capacity as Secretary of New Mexico

Corrections Department, and the New Mexico Corrections Department agree and are

enjoined as follows

a.

The NM Corrections Department has prepared an electronic list of every person in
a New Mexico correctional facility (including the privately run facilities in Lea
County and Otero County) on October 1, 2024, and will transfer this data to the
NMSOS in a format they can use and in whatever secure manner the NMSOS
provides in order to protect the personally identifiable information of our current

inmates as well as ensure the integrity of the data between agencies. This electronic



list includes date of birth and social security numbers in order to minimize the
chance of false matches with the NMSOS voter file data. The NM Corrections
Department will continue to transfer this data to the NMSOS at least monthly until
the mechanism referenced in paragraph 3(c), below, is in place.

The NM Corrections Department will also immediately set up and staff a hotline
that county clerks and their staff can call when processing online, mail, or VRA
registration forms to confirm whether someone is incarcerated in a NM state
correctional facility. That hotline will be staffed between the hours of 8:00am to
5:00pm, Monday through Friday through November3. 2024, in case questions arise
during the processing of registration applicauons prior to the October 8, 2024
deadline or concerning the review of previously rejected registrations between now
and November 5, 2024. Pursuant ioc- NMSA § 1-4-27.1(D), clerks or their staff are
not legally allowed to deny same day voter registrations on the basis of suspected
incarceration during in person, same day voter registration at polling places and so
this hotline shouid not be promoted or used for that purpose.

The NM Corrections Department has no legal authority regarding and cannot speak
to any statutory obligations the NM Secretary of State may have regarding the
implementation of NMSA § 1-4-27.1. However, the NM Corrections Department
agrees to long-term collaboration with the Secretary of State to ensure its duties
under NMSA § 1-4-27.1(B) and (C) are fulfilled with respect to any data sharing
necessary for the implementation of NMSA § 1-4-27.1. To that end, the NM
Corrections Department agrees to work with the Office of the Secretary of State
and any relevant vendors to implement by June 30, 2025, a mechanism for seamless

exchange of data pursuant to NMSA § 1-4-27.1(B) and (C), with any deadline



subject to extensions by the Court in good faith.

4. Defendants Linda Stover, in her official capacity as County Clerk for Bernalillo County,
and the Office of the Bernalillo County Clerk agree and are enjoined to:

a. follow the guidance and instructions of the NMSOS pursuant to the letter
referenced in Section 2(e). above.

b. reprocess the registrations of the four individual Plaintiffs within 48 hours of the
entry of this order.

5. The litigation of this case is hereby stayed and all deadlines are hereby suspended pending
a status conference by the Court with all parties to be held'during the last half of January
2025. The purpose of the status conference will be toreport to the Court on: a) compliance
with this Stipulated Order, b) the progress made by the NMSOS on amending its
regulations to comply with the New Mexico Constitution and NMVRA so persons with
past felony convictions who are not incarcerated do not have to appear in person in order
to register to vote, ¢) the progress made by NMSOS and the NM Corrections Department
to achieve the seamless exchange of data required by the NMVRA and this Order, and d)
such other matters rzised by the parties.

6. This Court shall retain jurisdiction over this matter and all parties until all terms of the
agreement have been completed.

7. This Stipulated Order shall be effective immediately.

SO ORDERED AND ENTERED

This 3\ day of Octohes2024.

Judge Kathleen McGa



Approved as to all paragraphs:

/s DANIEL YOHALEM

Daniel Yohalem

Attorney at Law

1121 Paseo de Peralta

Santa Fe, NM 87501
505-690-2193 Fax: 505-989-4844
daniel.yohalem(@gmail.com

/s/ BLAIR BOWIE

Blair Bowie*

Melissa Neal*

Campaign Legal Center

1101 14th St. NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005

bbowie/w campaignlepgalcenter.org
mneal/@campaignlecalcenter.org
* Admitted Pro Hac Vice

Faith E. Gay**

Elizabeth Snow**

Jeffrey Zalesin**

SELENDY GAY PLLC

1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104

Tel: 212-390-9000
fgay@selendygay.com
esnow(@selendygay.com
jzalesin(@selendygay.com
**pro hac vice applications forthcoming

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Approved as to Paragraphs 1. 2, 5, 6 and 7

/s/ ROSE BRYAN

Attorney General Raul Torres

Rose Bryan, Assistant Attorney General
New Mexico Department of Justice

408 Galisteo Street

Villagra Building

Santa Fe, NM 87501

505-917-9747

rbryani@nmag.gov




Attorney for Secretary of State Maggie Toulouse Oliver and the Office of Secretary of State
Approved as to Paragraphs 1, 3, 5, 6 and 7

/s/ ROSE BRYAN

Attorney General Raul Torres

Rose Bryan, Assistant Attorney General
New Mexico Department of Justice

408 Galisteo Street

Villagra Building

Santa Fe, NM 87501

505-917-9747

rbrvan(an mag.gov

Attorney for Secretary Alisha Tafoya Lucero and the New Mexico Department of Corrections

Approved as to Paragraphs 1,4, 5, 6 and 7

/s KEN MARTINEZ
Walter Kenneth Martinez
Bernalillo County Attorney
415 Silver Ave. SW
Albuquerque, NM 87102
505-448-1830

Kenmartinezwbernco.gov.

Attorney for Clerk Linda Stover and Olffice of the Bernalillo County Clerk



From: Vigll, Mandy, SOS

To: 205-County Clerks Group; S0S-33 County Clerks; Michelle §. Kavanauah; Cooke. Cara; Trujillo, Shelly K.;
Whitehead, Amy

Cc: SQ%-Leadership; S0S-BOE

Subject: PLEASE READ - ACTION REQUIRED: Updated guidance for processing voter registration applications that match
to the SERVIS felon database

Date: Friday, October 4, 2024 6:03:17 PM

Attachments: PDAT AN r Incar
YoterReg SHELL 2023 ENG pdf
YoterReg SHELL 2023 SPANISH.pdf
image00l.png

Importance: High

Hi all,

In light of current litigation and in effort to resolve the matters of the lawsuit, we are
providing you with updated guidance for processing voter registration applications that
match to the SERVIS felon database.

Please replace the previous guidance with the updated versien attached. Itis
important that you implement the updated process immediatziy.

We will host a webinar session to go over this guidance arnt answer your questions on
Monday morning at 9:00 am. | have included the Zoom lirkk below and will follow up with a
calendar invite with the meeting information as well.

Thank you,
Mandy

SOS is inviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting.
Monday, October 7, 2024, at :50 am: Guidance Review: Q&A

Join Zoom Meeting
bttps://eccl? safe

Meeting ID: 895 1785 6833

Passcode: ykjIW7 EXHIBIT
A

Mandy Vigil | Election Director

New Mexico Office of the Secretary of State
325 Don Gaspar, Ste. 300 | Santa Fe, NM 87501
Cell: 505.660.4045 | ; isii@

NMVOTE.ORG | F




STATE OF NEW MEXICO f@‘ﬁ@

MAGGIE TOULOUSE OLIVER 3..31,;%3

SECRETARY OFf STATE @)=,
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NM SOS Guidance — Revised 10/2004

Processing Voter Registrations that Match to the Felony Database

As you know, 2023 legislation allowed individuals incarcerated as a result of a felony conviction to be
eligible to register to vote upon release from a correctional facility. This guidance shall serve to
reemphasize the provisions of 1-4-27.1 NMSA 1978.

1. These individuals shall be provided with an opportunity to register to vote during the reentry
phase of their sentencing. SERVIS has been updated such that a release date is captured at the
facility, and these applications remain in suspense until the release date is realized. Registrations
pursuant to this new law appear in SERVIS with codes that identify specific correctional facilities
(1-4-27.1 (B) NMSA 1978).

2. These individuals can also appear in-person and therefore confirm that they are no longer
incarcerated - regardless of any information to the contrary in SERVIS. We have included the
exact statutory language below.

Notwithstanding a person’s status in the statewide voter registrotion electronic management
system, a voter or a qualified elector who appears personally before a county clerk, the clerk's
authorized representative or a precinct board member, at ai office of the motor vehicle division
of the taxation and revenue department or at a state agericy that provides public assistance or
services to persons with disabilities is presumed to meet the eligibility requirement of non-
imprisonment for voting and registering to vote pursuant to the provisions of this section. (1-4-
27.1 D NMSA 1978).

3. The attached voter registration form wit*i the correct attestation was provided to you in 2023
and should be the form that is being utilized. You should have received this version of the voter
registration form for any orders yzu imade from GSD after August 18, 2023. If you have not
ordered the new forms, you should order the new forms immediately. In the meantime, when
individuals attempt to regisi=r using an old form and have questions about the outdated
attestation, you should ciarify that it no longer accurately reflects the law because felony
conviction no longer makes a person ineligible for registration and voting as long as they are not
incarcerated.

In addition to the data we regularly receive from the Department of Corrections and the Administrative
Office of the Courts, etc., we recently received updated data from the Department of Corrections
providing a list of individuals who are currently incarcerated as of October 1, 2024.

We are actively working to update SERVIS with the updated incarceration data, so that individuals who
are not incarcerated currently are reflected as eligible to register in SERVIS. When that update is
complete, these individuals will not appear as a match to the felony database during registration
processing.

NEW GUIDANCE

When a voter matches for a felony conviction, unless you have evidence that the individual is physically
incarcerated, they should be cleared and processed. Therefore, you will need to:



NM SOS Guidance — Revised 10/2004

1. Call the Department of Corrections at 1-866-416-9867 and ask if that person is incarcerated. This
hotline will be open 24 hours a day. You may call the NM Corrections Department hotline if you
have any concerns when processing online, mail, or VRA registration applications to confirm
whether someone is incarcerated in a NM state correctional facility.

2. After conducting that phone call, you should receive documentation from the Department of
Corrections via email of the information provided over the phone, and you should upload that
documentation in the voter database.

3. If DOC has confirmed the individual is not incarcerated and provided documentation, the
application shall be processed.

4. REMEMBER: If the person is registering in person or their registration came from one of the in-
person methods listed in the “Clear and Process” section below, they are legally presumed to
meet the eligibility requirement of non-imprisonment and so must be cleared and processed
regardless of their status in SERVIS.

In addition, and in an effort to ensure that all eligible voters are registered preoerly, it is necessary to
have a second look at registrations that have been received on or after July 1, 2023, where the voter
record was updated to reflect a Not Eligible/Felony Conviction Status. Clerks should reprocess and
approve those registration applications from individuals who have n evidence of incarceration. If SERVIS
indicates the individual is incarcerated, this will require use of the DOC hotline above to confirm.
Without confirmation from DOC that the individual is incarcerated, the This secondary review must be
completed by October 18, 2024.

Updated technical guidance is also included below.

TECHNICAL GUIDANCE

Reprocessing of voter registration appliczticns previously rejected.

Deadline to complete work in SERVIS: October 18, 2024

Instructions: Your county will receive a list of all impacted voter records meeting the requirements for
review from the Secretary of State’s Office.

Each record should be carefully reviewed to determine whether the voter registration should remain Not
Eligible or should be updated to reflect Active Status. Use the matrix below to make your
determination.

#1 Field Correction . g

‘#2 | Death/Felon Checks

|
#3 | Verify Residence Address | o
v

#4 | Assign Precinct Part

35 Updafé \}Dter Record




NM SOS Guidance — Revised 10/2004

Step 1: Check the images tab. Is there a completed voter registration application (from any source) that
is dated on or after July 1, 2023?

e If yes, proceed to step 2.

¢ If no, the record should remain as-is and the voter must submit a new voter registration
application.

Step 2. Using the most recent voter registration application dated on or after July 1, 2023, Click the
“Update Voter” button and select “Field Correction” in # 1. Click # 2: “Death/Felon Checks”. Is there at
match at the bottom?

¢ If yes, and the match appears to be the same person, refer to the full guidance document
provided and proceed with contacting the DOC hotline number to obtain confirmation as to
whether the voter is incarcerated.

¢ [f no, Update the Registration status to Active and update the Registration Status Reason to
Active Registrant.

Step 3. Proceed to # 3 in the voter registration flow in SERVIS to precinct the voter. Make any additional
necessary updates as reflected on the application you are processing.

Step 4. Click # 5 — Update Voter Record to complete the registration update into Active Status. This voter
will receive a standard VIC at the SERVIS mailing address {or residence address if the mailing address is
blank.)

Step 5. Don’t forget to print and mail the VIC.

Clear and Process

The new law requires you to assume that any registrations that originate from these sources are
acceptable to “clear and process.” Cicar means you may pull up the record in the SERVIS Felon Records
Search and check the “Satisfy” hox next to the felon record. Once all related felony records have been
satisfied, you may then prozeed to process the voter registration application.

“Clear and Process”

e  MVD (electronic or paper) — Except if Agency code is 34W (MVD-Online)
e [n Person (without VRA number)

e SDR

e Any agency code

Steps to Clear:

When processing your voter registration, at Step 2: (Death/Felon Check) you may run across a strong or
weak match to the Felon Database. When this happens, first determine whether the match is the same
person who has submitted the registration.

If yes, you will need to “clear the felony” before proceeding. Click County Utilities=>Felon Record Search
and find the felon record.
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Click Edit next to the record you need to clear.

FELON RECORD SEARCH

First Name
Last Name

SSN
DOB
Case Number

f

| searcn | | Resel |

‘Search Resulls
{ Unmask SSN |

;a:‘tm :ﬂm SSN | DOB :?d?:s’:‘:e city Zip ;:;er\ce - szcﬁng
ACOSTA  ALFREDO gl 1385 : ALBUGHERCRIE 87108 27072007 B
BCOSTA  ALFREDO - *r=ws Hows T ‘ ‘.7 AibCatRRE | aT08 | 2Aa0iE e
I oacosTa Al . TLL EE -
2 ACOSTA  ALEREDD  ==-** Aoz oS Shiie - e &N
ACOSTA i ” »
ACOSTA | ALFREDQ ="+ nes Lo _,,: " | alBUQUERQUE 87105 /32017 aii i

Then check the “Conviction Satisfied” box and click Update to save.

 ACOSTA  ALFREDO ~ ***-*- . O - s

—_— N ) —

Lest 'ACOSTA
Name e

. First
- Name

|ALFREDO < |

Residence Address: ii‘ X -. o 8 Penad
City, \cLOVIS

dp: i 88101-___ ]

Sentence Date: 12/8/2011
CaseNumber | D-905-CR-201100245
| D0905

Convicting Court

- Conviction Satisf

You will need to do this for every matched record in the Felon Record Search tool.

Now you can continue to process your voter registration. Click Step 2: Death/Felon check again and you
should see no matches.
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Match and Mail

Applications received from these sources will require additional research to confirm incarceration.

¢ OVR

e Mail

e In-Person (with VRA number)

e MVD with code 34W (MVD Online)

New Steps:

When your Death/Felon Check produces a match to a felon record, review the matching criteria to
determine if the match is the same person that submitted the voter registration application.

If you determine it is a match, contact the DOC hotline at: 1-866-416-9867.

Review the record with the DOC agent and receive confirmation as to whether the voter is currently
incarcerated.

If the voter is confirmed to NOT be incarcerated, they are eligible to vote. You will receive written
confirmation via email from the DOC agent and that must be attachzd to the voter record.

Once you receive your confirmation:

1. Save the email confirmation as a pdf, then attach it to the voter record in the images tab. Use the form
type “Court Document” and add a note DOC Confirmation.

* Voter Info i Absentee Voting | Provisional | Voting History % Validations | Images % Activity ; Correspondence |

| e

‘ Cance; 3 b M"w“"""”""mmm-wmw"m S e
Notes: DOC Confyrnation
T Upioad) .
Imanes-

2. Then proceed with the “Clear and Process” workflow on page 2.

If the DOC agent confirms the voter IS incarcerated, attach the email confirmation and then proceed with
the “Match and Mail” steps below.

Match and Mail

If your registration comes from one of the following sources and the DOC hotline has confirmed that the
voter is incarcerated, follow these steps to match the record and send the appropriate notice.

This updated notice will direct the registrant to submit a new voter registration application using one of
the acceptable sources.

Steps to Match:
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Use the same process to Match. If you determine the felon record is the same person as your registrant,
and have confirmed that the voter is incarcerated, click “Match” next to the records that match and
“Ignore” next to records that do not match. Proceed to step 5 “Update Voter” to generate the
appropriate letter. Do not forget to attach your image, your DOC Confirmation, and send the notice from
your SERVIS Home Screen.

First Name*™ Rigdie Name Suftx

#1 vorer Regrsteatioe -

fLerip=

(Resitence Budress | INon-Standard

ALBUQUERQUE

\Maiing Address | Forean Alsgress Line 2 city

| Party” Phone Ui eruate

Pnone GiForeign Ematl

| NOsaRTY/NDERE + e ooE o Election torker
Last Name First Name \Aiodle Name Suftm
Previoys Name o i Sefect e
CRy or Township = Ccm Staze

Prewods State Registration
%o

| Regisiration Date® Source of Registration” How Registered” -
on Status® Registration Statiss Reason’
Reg Fam # VRAID # " pssmstance
| i VRA :
1D Reguirec NVRAflag : Ada Noe

h Felony Match | Ignore All Fe :IM

Felony 12 Match

For MVD Registrations originating from a Correctional Facility

Voter registration applications received from a correctional facility as part of an inmate’s reentry phase
will be noted with a source code beginning with CORR.

These records will have the inmate’s release date on the Voter Registration image as the signature date.

When presented with one of these records, the status should be set to “Suspense” and the status reason
set to “Pending Release” if the release date is in the future.

The actual release date should be input into the release date field. Upon the release date, the record is
automatically updated to Active status and a voter information card is sent even if the address listed on
the registration form is a correctional facility.
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Registration Date*  Source of Registration*

| B CORR1 (SANTA FE CO.) -
Registration Status*  Registration Status Reason*

. Suspense =4 Pending Release x
RegForm# VRAID # - Assistance

LJID Required




Fold Here Fold Here Fold Here

Please PRINT Clearly Required: See Privacy Notice
PERSONAL INFORMATION Entsr [ast 4 digits of SSN, or full NM Driver's License of ID Number
NAME Last First Middie Namée or Inilial | Gender Birth Date
PHYSICAL STREET ADDRESS WHERE YOU LIVE NOW e G L
2 Street Address Apartment, Unit, or Lot # City Zip
ADDRESS WHERE YOU GET MAIL (i rent from above)
Maiiing Address City Zip
If you are changing your name on this application, unde¢ what full name were you previously registered? E-Mail Address {*optional)

Last, First, Middle

B | W

[

4 =

Ll
=¥l O
TR —
x o ‘!t
S
[cfol
2 E
v 2 B
= m fa
Fil- 4 —
il 2
ITon = OLITICAL PARTY i HE DAYTIME TELEPHONE NUMBER (optional) POLL WORKER
zE N NOTE: You must name a major | Party | ¥you choose May the county clerk make this Would you like to serve
o &5 3 6 political party to vote in NOPARTY [] 7 4 telephone number public ] YES [] NO | as an election day["] YES
§<_( = o primary elections. b BB check this bax for election purposes? precinct worker?
= & b“, 8 | hereby authorize you to can " previous City or Township County State
X = registration in the following&pul

= O - - . .
8 o d ‘Pleass answer the following cuseuon: : B ATTESTATION OF QUALIFICATION =
=4 % z 9 Are you a citizen of the Uni i States? e J Yes J No | swear/affirm that | am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the state of New
(=] P w it ) Mexico, that | am, or will be at the time of the next election, 18 years of age; and that |
= g — W you checked “NO" to the question above, do not complete this form. am not currently incarcerated as a result of a felony conviction. | further swear/affirm that
o % If you are currently incarcerated as a result of a felony conviction, do not | am authorizing cancellation of any prior registration to vote in the jurisdiction of my prior
> = 5 complete this form. TODAY'S DATE residence; and that ali the information | have provided is correct
o 1e!
8; é E Month Day Year mmp SIGN YOUR FULL NAME OR MARK ON THE YELLOW LINE BELOW:

= | 1 r =
o BN ‘ /
2 8 E 1 e Name of person who assisted VRATDE — i
i: r K you in filling out this form: L ; J

: - —
<y § DO NOT WRITE IN SHADED AREAS - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY _

qu Accepted for filing in County Registration Records PCT. MUN. PRCDIST. | REP. DIST. | SEN. DIST. | SCHOOL cc

] !
Date County Clerk Filing Clerk

MOISTEN, FOLD UP AND SEAL HERE BEFORE MAILING

MOISTEN TO SEAL MOISTEN TO SEAL

APPLICANT
VOTER KEEP THIS ]
REGISTRATION P rtindu ekt PRkl
identifier Information is required
APPLICAT.ON 1o register to vote in New Mexico H wyou have nol recsived
Pursuari to state and fed comfirmaton  of  your voler x .
4 |5 Complete the the Secratary of State, registration wilhin fifleen days TODAY'S DATE:
application ,g,,‘_a.,,“:;;m:';i ,L::,,;m’ 4 Manth Day Year
below 10 irack your ag
2. Detach and Retain Proais e [ [
your receipt ! !
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
3. Moisten where
VRAID #

indicated, fold,

seal and mail. omail addresses

website al: www.nimvoie.org,

SP&G-1 (2023}



FROM:

BUSINESS REPLY MAIL

FIRST-CLASS MAIL PERMIT NO. 10240 SANTA FE NM

POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY ADDRESSEE

USE THIS SIDE ONLY IF YOU LIVE AT A RESIDENCE WITH NO PHYSICAL STREET ADDP&35.

If the address where you live (“Physical Address”) is one of the follo i

B a rural address
B a non-street address
B a non-traditional place

In the space provided to the right, you must draw a map of whare you live in relation to local
landmarks, such as roads, schools, churches, stores, etc.
This will help your county clerk to determine your comrect voting precinct

Also in the space below “RURAL ADDRESS DESCRIPTION", plzase describe the following:

1. the actual number of the state or county road on which your residence is located, and on which side of
the road it sits {east, west, norih, south);

2. the number of the nearest state roads that cross your road (in both directions from either side of your
home), or the names of the identifiable landmarks;

3. the distance and direction you would trave! from hiome to reach each of these roads,

4. the distance you would travel to reach your‘iome if you live on a private road that is an extension of a
public road {please note at which end of \ne public road your road begins east, west, north or south).
EXAMPLE RD 678, north side, 1 mile east of RD 615

- OR-
RD 743, west side, 1 mile north of Smith's store and 4 miles south of RD 698
5. any county issued rural address assigned to your physical residence where you live now:
EXAMPLE 3251 CR W Grady, NM 88120
This address may aise be used in Block 2 “PHYSICAL ADDRESS WHERE YOU LIVE NOW™ on the
reverse of this form.

MAP
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RURAL ADDRESS DESCRIPTION

ALL VOTER REGISTRATION FORMS MUST INCLUDE A MAILING ADDRESS IN BOX 2 OR BOX 3 ON THE REVERSE OF THIS FORM.

REGISTRATION and it '\s. the ﬁr§l time you COUNTY CLERK
D have registered in the state DIRECTORY
of New Mexico, you must
REQUIREMENTS submit a COPY of a pholo (505} 4881
ID issued by a govemment BERNALILLO (505} 488-1290
If you are registering lo vote or educaticnal institution or a CATRON (575) 533-8400
n person or .are Cf\-‘”e-’“ff" COPY of a current utility bill, CHAVES {575} 624-6614
:QFS!E?E'J fo V%‘E l’_: N:‘GW bank statement. paycheck or CIBOLA (575) 285-2554
exico, no  identificason other govemment document o 55
need be shown or attached that shows your name and LA (525) H45-5651
e complete this registration. address in this county, If you CURRY (575) 763-5591
Pursuant to the HELP submit this Information now DE BACA (575) 355-2601
AMERICA VOTE ACT, i you will aveid being required DORAANA  (575) 647-7428
you aa'?r :ubmur:lrl\g :hl;smforr_r!n to show documentary EDDY (575} 885-3383
urseff by mail (no ugl i fication at t iliry
» 4 poniicaipn: &0 Jie poling GRANT (575) 574-0042

a Voter Registrabon Agent}

place on Election Day.

GUADALUPE
HARDING
HIDALGO
LEA
LINCOLN
LOS ALAMOS
LUNA
MCKINLEY
MORA
QTERCO
QUAY
Rio Arriba
Espanols

Tierra Amaniia

(675)
(575)
(575}
{575)
(575)
(505)
(575)
(505)
(575)
(575)
(575)

(505)
(575)

472-3791
673-2301
542-9213
396-8619
648-2394
662-8010
546-0491
722-4469
387-2448
437-4942
461-0510

753-1780
588-7724

ROOSEVELT
SAN JUAN
SAN MIGUEL
SANDOVAL
SANTAFE
SIERRA
SOCORRO
TAOS
TORRANCE
UNION
VALENCIA

(575} 356-8562

(505}
(508}
(505)
(505)
(575}
(575)
(575}
{505}
(675)
(505}

334-9471
4259331
867-7577
986-6280
8542840
8350423
737-6400
544-4350
374-9441
866-2080
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Doble Aqui Doble Aqui Doble Aqui
Por favor de ESCRIBIR Claramente Protegido: Vea Aviso de Privacidad »
‘"Fomcion PERSONAL = Provee los (#imos 4 digitos de SSN, o # completo de lic. de manejar o # de NM ID
NOMBRE  Apellide Nombre de Pila Otro Nombre o-nicial Género {Fecha de Nacimiento

1

DIRECCION DONDE UD. VIVE AHORA

2 Numero y Nombre de la Calle Apanamen‘.: Linidad o # de Lote Ciudad Zona Postal

DIRECCION DONDE UD. RECIBE CORREO (SIES D’SGRENTE DE LO ANTERIOR)
3 Direccion Cudad Zona Postal

o (* "
4 Si Ud. va a cambiar su nombre en esta solicitud, baic gué nombre/crimpieto estaba Ud. matriculado antes? 5 Correo Electronico ("opcional)

Apelkdo, Nombre de Pila, Otro Nombre o Imicial

FICIAL

—_
w
o
o
=
8 . § PARTIDO POLITICO ; NUMERO DE TELEFONO EN EL DIA (opcional} e
o E AVISO: Ud. tiene que indicar Partido Sidea. NO ¢ Con motivo de elecciones, puede divuigar ¢ Quisre Ud, trabajar gn un
ME = | § | porudo poiiico prncipal para | FUGE partide [ |7 el Escribano del Condado["] SI  [] NO | recinto electorat el [} Sl
o0 % votar en la eleccién primaria p | marque aqui este ndm. de teléfono? dia de la eleccion?
75 = 8 Por la presente autorizo que Ud. cancels(p Ciudad o Divisién Condado Estado
~—
previa en el condado y estado a contifya
z B
O & Favor de contestar la pregunta = Lodinuacién. TESTIMONIO DE CALIFICACION
g s ¢Es Ud. ciudadano/a de los Estados Unidos? sl 4 NO v jurolafirmo que soy ciudadano de ios Estados Unidos y residente del Estado de Nuevo
Qo E ae i ik México. que tengo, o tendré al momento de la proxima eieccién, 18 afos de edad: y que no
= . & la pregunta anterior, no ste formulario. estoy actualmente ercarcelado como resuitado de una condena por un defito grave. Ademds,
% 5 s Maari Bath ditiatchindia come rstlitade Ba ik bo & por un delito grave, jurofafirmo que estoy aulorizando ia cancelacién de cualguier registracion previa para votar enia
ur @ no complete este formulario, : |urisdiccion de mi residencia anterior, y que toda la informacion que he proporcionada es comecta
o g= EECHA;
:g Mes Dia Afo mmp FIRME SUNOMBRE COMPLETO O MARQUE LA LINEA AMARILLA ABAJO

z / I r a

-

(5] ol VRAID #

Nombre de la persona que le

Z 10 ayudd a llenar este formulario: L f

(o]

=

Accapted for filing in County Registration Records PRC DIST, | RE® DIST. | SEN. DIST, | SCHOOL ce.

INCLUYA AQUI SOLAMENTE UNA COPIA DE SU INFORMACION DE

Date

Filing Clark

SP&G-1 (2023)

MOJE PARA SELLAR MOJE PARA SELLAR

MOJE, DOBLE Y SELLE ANTES DE REMITIR POR CORREO

* AVISO DE SOLICIANTE RETENGA
ha= i LA PRIVACIDAD ESTE RECIBO
PARA Para  registrarse  pars  votar
VOTAR B Nnvormacionparsonsi e
la informacién  personal e S usted no recibe confirmacin de su aplicacion dentrs
identificacién. Conforme & fa loy i B - i 4 3
sstatal  federal, la Secretara dc‘ de quince dias fe ia fe::ﬁa en que env-n su 4;nw¢acwfzn. A
Completa la Estado, i Escribiing del c‘,,‘,am o usted puede usar el aumero del rocibo abajo para EECHA:
n g cualquier olro agente de n confirmar su aplicacién,  Por favor de tener listo el N
aplicacion. nc va @ revela numero del recibo y flame a su Escribano del Condado Mes Dia Afio
[otegkda provista. Uria persors o al nimero apuntado en el directorio en ia reversa de su
2. Separe y retenga iae conie g j recibo. o pusde también visitar el 5o de intemet de ia , ;
su reclibo aqstracs ss culpable de Secrelaria del Estade en: www.nmvets.org ! I
® un onmen grave sn sl cuaro
ESTADO DE NUEVO MEXICO ) o gaco. | Adichnaiments,  arthvos
= Moje donde indica, oo elector proveidos al publ<o
no incluirdn comecs elecitnios VRAID #

doble, sella y
remita por correc.
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USE ESTE LADO SOLAMENTE SI VIVE EN RESIDENCIA SIN DIRECCION DE CALLE

Si la direccién donde usted vive (Direccion de la calle) es uno de los

B direccién rural
B no es direccién de calle
B no es lugar tradicional

En el espacio que esta a la derecha, Ud. tiene que dibujar un mapa para indizar donde vive Ud.
en relacion a sefiales locales tales como caminos, escuelas, iglesias, tiend:s, etcétera.
Lo anterior le ayudara al Escribano del Candado a localizar el recinto electaral correcto.
Ademés en al espacio mas abajo (DESCRIPCION DE DIRECCIGN RURAL), favor de indicar lo
siguiente:
1. el verdadero nimero del camino estatal o del condado sobra e cual esla ubicada su residencia,
en que lado del camino esla (esle, oeste, norte, sur);
2. elnumero del camino mas cercano que atraviesa el camino donde Ud. reside (en los dos
sentidos en cualquier lado de su casa) o los nombras de marcas que se pueden identificar;
3. ladistancia y direccion a la cual Ud. tendria que taminar de su casa para llegar a cada uno de
los caminos;
4. ladistancia que Ud, tendria que atravesar para llegar a su casa si Ud. vive sobre camino
privado que es fa exiensién de camino piibiico (favor de indicar de que punto sale el camino
publico - el este, el oeste, el norte, o el sur).
EJEMPLO: Camino 678, el lado norte, 1 milla al este del Camino 615
)
Camino 743, lado oeste, 1 milla al norte de la tienda de Smith y 4 millas al sur del Camino 698
5. alguna direccién rural asignada por el condado a su residencia donde vive ahora: N
EJEMPLG 3251 CR W Grady, NM 88120
Esta direccidn se puede usar en blogue 2 "DIRECCION DONDE VIVE AHORA" en la reversa de S
esta forma.

DIRECCION RURAL EN DETALLE

MAPA

CADA SOLICITUD PARA VOTAR DEBE INCLUIR UNA DIRECCION DONDE RECIBE SU CORRESPONDENCIA EN EL CUADRC 2 © 3 EN LA REVERSA DE ESTA FORMA.

(575) 472-3791 (575) 356-8562

tiene gue entregar COPIA de GUADALUPE ROOSEVELT
REQUERIMIENTO DE una identificacién fotografica DIRECYORIO DE HARDING (575) 673-2301 SAN JUAN {505) 334-8471
IDENTIFICACION PARA I P Ao, gobema, o :::::’B::.%z HIDALGO  (575) 542-9213  SANMIGUEL (505) 425-9331
StituciGr 3
REGISTRARSE de un recibo actual que indique LEA (575) 396-8619  SANDOVAL  (505) B67-7577
que pagd servicios piblicos, BERNALILLD (505) 468-1281 LINCOLN (575) 648-2384 SANTA FE (505) 986-6280
Si usted se registra para COPIA del estado de su o L ) P = £ o
volar er persona, o ya cuenta bancaria, COPIA de CATRON {575) 5338400 LOSALAMOS (505) 662-8010 SIERRA (575) B94-2840
esla registrade para votar cheque de sueido, u otro tipo CHAVES (575) 624-6614 LUNA (575) 546-0481 SOCORRO  (575) Bas-D423
zgce':;;g”‘?ndﬁ“?'e{:geﬂﬁ do g"g;mg“‘gu:’ﬁgje par CIBOLA (575) 285.2554  MCKINLEY  (505) 7224488  TAOS (575) 737-6400
identificacién para completar nombre y direccién en este COLFAX {575) 445-5551 MORA (575) 387-2448 TORRANCE (_5@53 544-4350
eslte registro. Conforme a fa  condado. Si usted entrega CURRY (576) TB3-5591 OTERD (578) 437-4942 UNION (576} 374-5401
iey, AYUDEMOS A FIN DE su identificacion ahora, evita L ; QUAY (575} 461-0510 VALENGIA (505) 866-2080
QUE AMERICA VOTE, si que tenga que presentar DEBAC.K \’5?5) 355-2601 ; ) ¢
usted entrega la registracion  documentos identificativos el DONAANA  (575) 647-7428 Rio Ariba
por corec y es la primera  dia de la eleccién en el recinclo EDDY (575) 885-3383 Esparcia (505) 753-1780
vez que se registra en el electoral donde usted vola. vl A et 575) 588-7774
Estadc de Nuevo México, GRANT (575) ' 574-0042 e =





